# Regulation to amend the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the Taxation Act made by Order in Council 1451-2000 dated 13 December 2000\*

Taxation Act (R.S.Q., c. I-3, s. 1086, 1st par., subpar. *f*)

- **1.** (1) Section 22 of the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the Taxation Act, made by Order in Council 1451-2000 dated 13 December 2000, is amended in subsection 4
- (1) by adding the following after subparagraph d of paragraph 2:
- "(e) with subparagraph iii of paragraph u replaced by the following:
- "iii. a person or partnership that is not described in subparagraph *i* or *ii*, in relation to an international transaction described in this section made by that person or partnership or on its behalf.";";
- (2) by replacing the period at the end of paragraph 5 by a semi-colon;
  - (3) by adding the following after paragraph 5:
- "(6) before 20 December 1999, it shall be read with the following inserted after paragraph l:
- "(l.1) activities relating to loans or the deposit of money, fiduciary services after 31 March 1998, financial packaging services, or in dealer or adviser activities, that are carried on with investor immigrants in the course of their participation in the investor immigrant program administered under Subdivision 3 of Division II of the Regulation respecting the selection of foreign nationals (R.R.Q., 1981, c. M-23.1, r.2);"."
  - (2) Subsection 1 has effect from 27 December 2000.
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

7296

\* The Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the Taxation Act, made by Order in Council 1451-2000 dated 13 December 2000 (2000, *G.O.* 2, 5885), was amended by Order in Council 1463-2001 dated 5 December 2001 (2001, *G.O.* 2, 6328), by Order in Council 1470-2002 dated 11 December 2002 (2002, *G.O.* 2, 6552) and by Order in Council 1282-2003 dated 3 December 2003 (2003, *G.O.* 2, 3552).

Gouvernement du Québec

#### O.C. 1250-2005, 14 December 2005

An Act respecting the Ministère du Tourisme (2005, c. 37)

Terms and conditions for the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère du Tourisme

WHEREAS the second paragraph of section 14 of the Act respecting the Ministère du Tourisme (2005, c. 37) provides that a deed, document or writing is binding on the Minister or may be attributed to the Minister only if it is signed by the Minister, the Deputy Minister, a member of the personnel of the department or an office holder, and, in the last two cases, only to the extent determined by the Government;

WHEREAS section 16 of the Act provides that a document or copy of a document emanating from the department or forming part of its records, signed or certified true by a person referred to in the second paragraph of section 14 of the Act, is authentic;

WHEREAS section 17 of the Act provides that an intelligible transcription of a decision or other data stored by the department on a computer or any other electronic medium is a document of the department and is proof of its contents if certified true by a person referred to in the second paragraph of section 14 of the Act;

WHEREAS it is expedient that the Government determine the deeds, documents or writings that, once signed by members of the personnel of the department or an office holder, bind the Minister and may be attributed to the Minister, and it is expedient to authorize the persons referred to in the second paragraph of section 14 of the Act to certify as true the documents referred to in sections 16 and 17 of the Act;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Tourism:

THAT the Terms and conditions for the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère du Tourisme, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

ANDRÉ DICAIRE, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE SIGNING OF CERTAIN DEEDS, DOCUMENTS AND WRITINGS OF THE MINISTÈRE DU TOURISME

- 1. The members of the personnel of the Ministère du Tourisme who hold, on a permanent or temporary basis, the positions set forth in these Terms and conditions are authorized, within the limits of their respective duties, to sign alone and with the same authority as the Minister of Tourism, the deeds, documents or writings listed in these Terms and conditions, on the conditions prescribed under the Financial Administration Act (R.S.Q., c. A-6.001) and the Public Administration Act (R.S.Q., c. A-6.01).
- 2. The members of the personnel of the department whose positions are listed in the departmental plan of delegation of powers regarding financial management, in the Division entitled "Pouvoir de contracter et de certifier", attached hereto, are authorized to sign the deeds, documents and writings that correspond to their respective position.

7357

#### **M.O.,** 2005

### Order by the Minister of Public Security dated 12 December 2005

Police Act (R.S.Q., c. P-13.1)

CONCERNING the Regulation to amend the Training plan regulation of the École nationale de police du Québec

WHEREAS École nationale de police du Québec shall establish, by by-law, in accordance with section 16 of the Police Act (R.S.Q., c. P-13.1), standards for its professional training activities, the approval of training activities developed outside the school, admission requirements, teaching requirements, examinations and certificates of studies and diplomas, as well as standards of equivalence. The by-law must be submitted to the Minister of Public Security. The admission requirements for training in police patrolling shall establish, in particular, the medical requirements and the requirements relating to physical condition that must be met by students;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), a draft Regulation was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du* 

*Québec* of June 29, 2005, with a notice that it could be submitted for comments on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2005, the governing board of the École nationale de police du Québec has adopted the Regulation to amend the Training plan regulation of the École nationale de police du Québec;

WHEREAS it has grounds to approve this regulation;

CONSEQUENTLY, the Minister of Public Security approves the Regulation to amend the Training plan regulation of the École nationale de police du Québec enclosed.

JACQUES P. DUPUIS, Minister of Public Security

## Regulation to amend the Training plan regulation of the École nationale de police du Québec

Police Act (R.S.Q., c. P-13.1, s. 16)

- **1.** Section 1 of the Règlement sur le régime des études de l'École nationale de police du Québec¹ is replaced by the following:
- "1. The academic year of the École nationale de police du Québec begins on August 1 of one year and ends on July 31 of the following year.".
- **2.** Section 4 of this regulation is replaced by the following:
- **"4.** To be admitted to this program an applicant must, at the time of their application for admission and until they have completed their training, meet the following conditions:
  - 1° be a Canadian citizen:
- 2° have obtained a diploma of college studies in police technology issued by the Minister of Education or an attestation of college studies in police technology issued by a college institution and, in this case, have previously obtained from a police force a promise of employment in the functions of a police officer;

The only amendment of the Règlement sur le régime des études de l'École nationale de police du Québec, approved by the Government Order dated 28 June 2002 (2002, 134, *G.O.* 2, 3812) was made by the Government Order dated 22 October 2003 (2003, 135, *G.O.* 2, 3235)